EDP São Paulo contracted derivative financial instrument classified as swap, recorded at fair value in income (loss) for the year for the purpose of
hedging against foreign exchange rate of the Dollar and Libor 3M interest rate change risks related to financing contracted from Citibank.

Sale options - Porto do Pecém

Put-option contracts guarantee unto the buyer or holder thereof the right to sell a particular currency/stock/index/commodity at an exercise price
(strike price) determined on an exercise date.

Net maturity of the derivatives is shown in note 24.3.
The impacts of gains and losses in the periods ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

Consolidated

Income (loss) Shareholders' Equity

Swap contracts

Fair value Effects on income (loss)

Porto do
Pecém

Citibank
11/22/2017–0

6/01/2018
US$ 78.00/ton of

API 2 coal (*)

Notional USD Notional - R$

��

�
��

��
���������
���	���
�	�

����	�
�����
����
���
����

���

�	������
	�
������
������

��� ���
������
��!

34.2.1.1

Scenario (I) Scenario (II) Scenario (III) Scenario (IV) Scenario (V)

Operation Risk Up to 1 year 2–5 years >5 years Probable

Increased

risk by 25%

Increased

risk by 50%

Decreased

risk by 25%

Decreased

risk by 50%

Interest earning bank deposit - CDB CDI 750,311   27,909   0.00 0.00 27,909   6,977   13,954   (6,977)   (13,954)

Securities CDI 0.00 58   36   0.00 94   24   47   (24)   (47)

Loans receivable - Loan CDI 113,330   4,338   1,331   716   6,385   1,596   3,193   (1,596)   (3,193)

Financial instruments – assets CDI 863,641   32,305   1,367   716   34,388   8,597   17,194   (8,597)   (17,194)

863,641   32,305   1,367   716   34,388   8,597   17,194   (8,597)   (17,194)

Financial instruments – assets IPCA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Debentures IPCA (567,142)   (38,085)   (31,353)   (228)   (69,666)   (583)   (1,166)   583   1,166

Financial instruments - liabilities IPCA (567,142)   (38,085)   (31,353)   (228)   (69,666)   (583)   (1,166)   583   1,166

(567,142)   (38,085)   (31,353)   (228)   (69,666)   (583)   (1,166)   583   1,166

Scenario (I) Scenario (II) Scenario (III) Scenario (IV) Scenario (V)

Operation Risk Up to 1 year 2–5 years >5 years Probable

Increased

risk by 25%

Increased

risk by 50%

Decreased

risk by 25%

Decreased

risk by 50%

Interest earning bank deposit - CDB CDI 1,582,358   54,855   0.00 0.00 54,855   13,714   27,427   (13,714)   (27,427)

Investment Funds CDI 209   12   0.00 0.00 12   3   6   (3)   (6)

Pledges and restricted deposits CDI 718,305   33,659   287   0.00 33,946   8,486   16,972   (8,486)   (16,972)

Securities CDI 163,736   8,533   36   0.00 8,569   2,143   4,285   (2,143)   (4,285)

Loans receivable - Loan CDI 23,714   (10,702)   1,331   716   (8,655)   1,693   3,388   (1,693)   (3,388)

Financial instruments – assets CDI 2,488,322   86,357   1,654   716   88,727   26,039   52,078   (26,039)   (52,078)

Debentures CDI (2,783,679)   (185,462)   (359,869)   0.00 (545,331)   (128,510)   (255,987)   129,412   259,771

Loans and financing - CCB CDI (153,497)   (12,191)   (14,326)   0.00 (26,517)   (6,201)   (12,381)   6,212   12,441

Loans and financing - Loan CDI (6,983)   (18,777)   (160)   0.00 (18,937)   (877)   (1,755)   877   1,755

Financial instruments - liabilities CDI (2,944,159)   (216,430)   (374,355)   -   (590,785)   (135,588)   (270,123)   136,501   273,967

Swap - Liability Leg - Citibank N.A. CDI (1,383)   (6,098)   0.00 0.00 (6,098)   (696)   (1,797)   1,533   2,661

Derivative financial instruments CDI (1,383)   (6,098)   -   -   (6,098)   (696)   (1,797)   1,533   2,661

(457,220)   (136,171)   (372,701)   716   (508,156)   (110,245)   (219,842)   111,995   224,550

Loans and financing - BNDES TJLP (224,067)   (78,506)   (187,339)   (21,763)   (287,608)   (41,530)   (91,506)   41,530   91,506

Financial instruments - liabilities TJLP (224,067)   (78,506)   (187,339)   (21,763)   (287,608)   (41,530)   (91,506)   41,530   91,506

Loans and financing - BNDES TJLP (129,010)   (9,500)   (17,153)   (556)   (27,209)   (3,981)   (8,567)   3,981   8,567

Derivative financial instruments TJLP (129,010)   (9,500)   (17,153)   (556)   (27,209)   (3,981)   (8,567)   3,981   8,567

(353,077)   (88,006)   (204,492)   (22,319)   (314,817)   (45,511)   (100,073)   45,511   100,073

Citibank N.A. Dollar (39,126)   (39,875)   0.00 0.00 (39,875)   (9,641)   (19,544)   10,166   20,069

Principal Dollar (38,983)   (39,102)   0.00 0.00 (39,102)   (9,776)   (19,551)   9,776   19,551

Charges Dollar (143)   (773)   0.00 0.00 (773)   135   7   390   518

Principal Dollar 0.00 (171,750)   0.00 0.00 (171,750)   (42,938)   (85,875)   42,938   85,875

Charges Dollar 0.00 (3,755)   0.00 0.00 (3,755)   (1,059)   (2,118)   1,059   2,118

Financial instruments - liabilities Dollar (39,126)   (215,380)   -   -   (215,380)   (53,638)   (107,537)   54,163   108,062

Swap - Asset leg - CCC Dollar 0.00 175,505   0.00 0.00 175,505   43,997   87,993   (43,997)   (87,993)

Swap - Asset leg - Citibank N.A. Dollar 39,126   39,875   0.00 0.00 39,875   9,641   19,544   (10,166)   (20,069)

Derivative financial instruments Dollar 39,126   215,380   -   -   215,380   53,638   107,537   (54,163)   (108,062)

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Debentures IPCA (2,416,356)   (162,177)   (504,412)   (242,575)   (909,164)   (5,658)   (11,316)   5,658   11,316

[…]

The sensitivity analysis has the purpose of measuring the impact of changes in market variables on each of the financial instruments. Nevertheless,
the settlement of transactions involving these estimates can result in amounts different from those estimated due to the subjectivity inherent in the
process used for the preparation of these analyses. Information in the chart demonstrates the impact of each risk change in the results of the
Company and its subsidiaries.
In the chart below, all financial instruments mentioned are presented in Note 34.1 which are exposed to indices, with fluctuations in interest rates and
other indices up to the maturity of the transactions. The probable scenario adopted by the Company was based mainly on macroeconomic
assumptions obtained from the Focus report of the Brazilian Central Bank, Scenarios II and III consider a risk increase of 25% and 50%, respectively,
and Scenarios IV and V consider a risk reduction of 25% and 50%, respectively.

��

�
��

��
���������
���	���
�	�

����	�
�����
����
���
����

���

�	������
	�
������
������

��� ���
������
��!

12/31/2018

Up to 1

month 1–3 months 3–12 months 1–5 years >5 years Total Total

Financial liabilities

Suppliers   5,837   3,935   366 0.00 0.00   10,138   18,542
Other accounts payable - Related Parties 0.00 0.00   30,542   2,809 0.00   33,351   32,634
Debentures 0.00 0.00   82,360   480,707 0.00   563,067   548,878
Leases and rentals   837   1,255   1,894   3,585 0.00   7,571   -

   6,674   5,190   115,162   487,101   -   614,127   600,054

12/31/2018

Up to 1 month 1–3 months 3–12 months 1–5 years >5 years Total Total

Financial liabilities

Suppliers   1,068,869   125,108   502,480 0.00 0.00   1,696,457   1,610,976

Other accounts payable - Related Parties 0.00 0.00   47,259   15,727   298   63,284   31,851

Debentures 0.00   71,656   1,055,640   3,291,198   1,211,419   5,629,913   4,903,545

Loans, financing and debt charges   10,421   253,367   454,288   1,223,240   225,082   2,166,398   2,577,107

Derivatives 0.00   (1,383)   (18,322) 0.00 0.00   (19,705)   (21,855)

Use of Public Property   2,396   4,757   21,412   119,328   173,290   321,183   314,112

Refund for unavailability 0.00 0.00   64,217 0.00 0.00   64,217   64,534

Leases and rentals   8,385   12,632   14,446   30,107   8,720   74,290   -

Sectorial financial liabilities 0.00 0.00   1,470   966,936 0.00   968,406   173,006

   1,090,071   466,137   2,142,890   5,646,536   1,618,809   10,964,443   9,653,276

34.2.2.1

• Increase in the contracting level: by means of the contracting in Auctions A-7, A-6, A-5, A-4, A-3, A-2, A-1, A-0, of Alternative Sources (amended by
Decree 9143/17), of Adjustment, and also through participations in the Surplus and Deficit Offsetting Mechanism (MCSD) of Existing Energy and new
energy with deficit declaration;
• (i) Reduction in the contracting level by reduction in the volumes of Energy Trading Contracts in the Regulated Environment (CCEAR) for Existing
Energy per quantity, with annual reduction of up to 4% of the contracted volume by market changes; (ii) a statement less than 96% of the restitution